

**Commonwealth of Massachusetts  
Supreme Judicial Court**

**ESSEX COUNTY**

**No. SJC-11010**

---

**AMY E. HUNTER,**

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

**v.**

**MIKO ROSE,**

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE  
ESSEX PROBATE AND FAMILY COURT**

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

**John Foskett, BBO# 175540  
DEUTSCH WILLIAMS BROOKS  
DERENSIS & HOLLAND, P.C.  
One Design Center Place  
Suite 600  
Boston, MA 02210  
(617) 951-2300**

**Regina M. Hurley, BBO# 548381  
VERRILL DANA, LLP  
One Boston Place  
Suite 2330  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 309-2600**

**Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
Miko Rose**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii-v

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    1. Statement of Prior Proceedings ..... 3

    2. Statement of Facts ..... 6

        A. Facts Found By Trial Court ..... 6

        B. Undisputed Material Facts  
           Ignored By Trial Court ..... 13

        C. Trial Court's Findings  
           Regarding Attorneys Fees ..... 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 21

    I. THE TRIAL COURT ASSESSED J  
       'S BEST INTERESTS WITHOUT REGARD  
       TO HER ATTACHMENT TO HER MOTHER TO  
       EVIDENCE THAT SHE WAS THRIVING IN  
       HER MOTHER'S CARE, OR TO THE  
       EFFECTS OF ITS DRACONIAN CUSTODY  
       ORDER ON J         , AND THAT ORDER  
       MUST BE REVERSED ..... 21

    II. THE CALIFORNIA DOMESTIC  
        PARTNERSHIP SCHEME RESULTS IN  
        DISCRIMINATION WHICH IS ILLEGAL  
        UNDER THE MASSACHUSETTS  
        CONSTITUTION AND CANNOT BE USED TO  
        CONFER PARENTAL STATUS IN  
        MASSACHUSETTS ..... 29

        A. The California Scheme  
           Discriminates Against Same-  
           Sex Adults And Their  
           Children And Violates The  
           Massachusetts Constitution.  
           It Cannot Be Used To Confer  
           Parental Status In Lieu Of

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Available Marriage or Adoption..... 29

B. The Trial Court's Enforcement Of The California Scheme As A Matter of "Comity" Conflicts With A Ruling Of This Court And Also Is Premised On A Misunderstanding Of California Law..... 35

III. THE TRIAL COURT'S RULING THAT DEFENDANT WRONGFULLY REMOVED J IS ERROR BECAUSE THE COURT HAD NOT YET ESTABLISHED PLAINTIFF'S STATUS AS A "LEGAL PARENT" UNDER MASSACHUSETTS LAW WHEN DEFENDANT MOVED WITH J TO OREGON. .... 41

IV. THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER THAT DEFENDANT IS A "LEGAL PARENT" OF PLAINTIFF'S CHILD IS ERROR BECAUSE IT ENFORCES PARENTAL OBLIGATION IN MASSACHUSETTS UNDER A CALIFORNIA SCHEME WHICH ILLEGALLY DISCRIMINATES IN VIOLATION OF THE MASSACHUSETTS CONSTITUTION ..... 43

V. THE TRIAL COURT'S ATTORNEYS FEES AWARD WRONGFULLY PENALIZES DEFEND FOR LITIGATING A NOVEL, SIGNIFICANT QUESTION OF MASSACHUSETTS LAW AND, EVEN WORSE, FOR LITIGATING THE QUESTION WHETHER HER CHILD'S BEST INTERESTS ARE SERVED BY REMOVING CUSTODY ..... 45

CONCLUSION ..... 49

RULE 16 (k) CERTIFICATION ..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.H. v. M.P., 447 Mass. 828 (2006) . . . . . 34, 35, 40, 41

A.Z. v. B.Z., 431 Mass. 150 (2000) . . . . . 44

*Adoption of Hugo*, 428 Mass. 219 (1998) . . . . . 24

*Adoption of Tammy*, 416 Mass. 205 (1993) . . . . . 32

*Ardizoni v. Raymond*, 40 Mass.App.Ct. 734 (1996), . . . . . 23

*Bouchard v. Bouchard*, 12 Mass.App.Ct. 899 (1981) . . . . . 22, 25

*C.D.L. v. M.M.L.*, 72 Mass.App.Ct. 146 (2008) . . . . . 48

*Caccia v. Caccia*, 40 Mass.App.Ct. 376 (1996) . . . . . 46

*Cote-Whiteacre v. Dep't of Public Health*, 446 Mass. 350 (2006) . . . . . 36, 37, 38

*Custody of Kali*, 439 Mass. 834 (2003) . . . . . 21, 24, 28

*Downey v. Downey*, 55 Mass.App.Ct. 812 (2002) . . . . . 48

*E.N.O. v. L.M.M.*, 429 Mass. 824 (1999) . . . . . 40, 43

*Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health*, 440 Mass. 309 (2003) . . . . . 30, 31, 32, 33, 37

*Haas v. Puchalski*, 9 Mass.App.Ct. 555 (1980), . . . . . 25

*K.S. v. S.P.*, 73 Mass.App.Ct. 1128, 2009 WL 723104 (2009) (Rule 1:28) . . . . . 27, 28

*McNamara v. Honeyman*, 406 Mass. 43 (1989) . . . . . 39

*Marriage Cases*, 43 Cal.4<sup>th</sup> 757, 183 P.3d 384 (2008) . . . . . 38

*Mason v. Coleman*, 447 Mass. 177 (2006) . . . . . 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

*Mitchell v. Lynch*, 79 Mass.App.Ct.  
1126, 2011 WL 2436749 (2011) (Rule 1:28) ..... 28

*Opinions of the Justices*, 440 Mass.  
1201 (2004) ..... 31, 32, 36, 37, 39

*Pemberton v. Pemberton*, 9 Mass.App.Ct.  
9 (1980) ..... 46, 47

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*, 704 F.Supp.2d  
921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) ..... 38

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*, 2010 WL  
3212786 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 38

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*, 628 F.3d 1191  
(9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ..... 38

*Rosenberg v. Merida*, 428 Mass. 182  
(1998) ..... 21

*Ross v. Ross*, 385 Mass. 30 (1982) ..... 46

*Smith v. McDonald*, 458 Mass. 540  
(2010) ..... 24, 42, 43

*T.F. v. B.L.*, 442 Mass. 522 (2004) ..... 41, 44

**Constitutions, Statutes and Rules**

Massachusetts Constitution ..... passim

G.L. c. 46, § 4B ..... 20, 33, 44, 45

G.L. c. 209C § 6 ..... 24, 28, 33, 42

G.L. c. 215, § 56A ..... 26

G.L. c. 231, § 118 ..... 47

California Declaration of Rights, §7.5 ..... 37, 38

Calif. Fam. Code §§ 297 ..... 29, 32

Calif. Fam. Code § 297.5 ..... 29, 32

Calif. Fam. Code § 297.5(d) ..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Calif. Fam. Code § 308.(b) ..... 36, 38, 39  
Calif. Fam. Code § 7613 ..... 39
